

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 18-3307

SHAUN HOUSE, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,  
Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

AKORN, INC., et al.,  
Defendants – Appellees

APPEAL OF: THEODORE H. FRANK, Intervenor

---

No. 19-2401

DEMETRIOS PULLOS, On behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,  
Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

AKORN, INC., et al.,  
Defendants – Nominal Appellees

---

No. 19-2408

SHAUN HOUSE, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,  
Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

AKORN, INC., et. al.,  
Defendants – Nominal Appellees

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois,  
Nos. 1:17-CV-05018 and 1:17-CV-05026, Trial Judge Thomas M. Durkin

---

Reply Brief of Appellant Theodore H. Frank

---

Theodore H. Frank  
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE  
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS  
1629 K Street, NW Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(703) 203-3848  
ted.frank@hlli.org

M. Frank Bednarz  
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE  
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS  
1145 E. Hyde Park Blvd. Unit 3A  
Chicago, IL 60615  
(801) 706-2690  
frank.bednarz@hlli.org

*Attorneys for Appellant Theodore H. Frank*

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument .....	3
I. The district court had jurisdiction to decide Frank’s motion. ....	3
II. Frank has standing to intervene. ....	7
A. Frank has Article III standing to remedy the breach against him. ....	8
1. Frank states a breach-of-fiduciary-duty claim under Illinois law.....	9
2. House’s counsel’s unjust enrichment constitutes a particularized and concrete injury-in-fact.....	10
3. Frank’s well-pleaded complaint remains entitled to a presumption of truth, and is in fact true. ....	12
4. The misappropriation of \$322,500 constitutes a concrete injury particularized to the breach of fiduciary duty against Frank.....	13
5. Disgorgement redresses breach of fiduciary duty, as would the injunction Frank seeks.....	16
B. Frank has prudential standing.....	17
III. House repeats the district court’s legal error in denying Frank’s motion to intervene as a matter of right. ....	18
A. Frank’s protectible interest is direct, not derivative. ....	18
B. Disposition of the action may impair Frank’s interest. ....	21
C. Existing parties are not adequate representatives.....	23
D. Timeliness is not an issue.....	23
IV. The district court failed to address permissive intervention.....	24
Conclusion .....	25

Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. 32(a)(7)(C) and Circuit Rule 30(d) ..... 26  
Proof of Service..... 27

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	1, 8
<i>Back Doctors Ltd. v. Metro. Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 637 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1, 8
<i>Bond v. Ultreras</i> , 585 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 2009).....	4-5
<i>In re Brewer</i> , 863 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	3-6
<i>Chapman v. First Index, Inc.</i> , 796 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Chen v. Select Income REIT</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177687 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2019).....	13
<i>City of Chicago v. FEMA</i> , 660 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Comeaux v. Seventy Seven Energy, Inc.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 220373 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 26, 2018).....	13
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	4
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	6
<i>Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat'l Life Ins.</i> , 725 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013).....	15-17
<i>Fifth Third Bank of W. Ohio</i> , 52 Fed. Cl. 202 (2002).....	21

*Flying J, Inc. v. Van Hollen*,  
578 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2009) .....22

*Ford v. City of Huntsville*,  
242 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2001) .....4

*Francis v. Chamber of Commerce*,  
481 F.2d 192 (4th Cir. 1973) .....22

*Franchi v. Bay Bancorp, Inc.*,  
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 225962 (D. Md. Oct. 25, 2018) .....13

*G & N Aircraft, Inc. v. Boehm*,  
743 N.E.2d 227 (Ind. 2001) .....14

*Gould v. Alleco, Inc.*,  
883 F.2d 281 (4th Cir. 1989) .....19

*Hendry v. Pelland*,  
73 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....20

*Hill v. State St. Corp.*,  
794 F.3d 227 (1st Cir. 2015) .....15

*Hofheimer v. McIntee*,  
179 F.2d 789 (7th Cir. 1950) .....5

*Horist v. Sudler & Co.*,  
941 F.3d 274 (7th Cir. 2019) .....9

*Illinois v. City of Chicago*,  
912 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2019) .....23

*Ligas v. Maram*,  
478 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2007) .....23

*Lopez-Aguilar v. Marion Cty. Sheriff's Dept.*,  
924 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2019) ..... 4-5

*Kauffman v. GE*,  
No. 14-CV-1358, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92228 \*8 (E.D. Wis. June 15, 2017) .....16

*Keith v. Daley*,  
764 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir. 1985) .....19

*Kendall v. Emps. Ret. Plan of Avon Prods.*,  
561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 15-16

*Klene v. Napolitano*,  
697 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2012) .....5

*Knisley v. Network Assocs.*,  
312 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002) .....15

*Lantern Bus. Credit v. Allianz Trinity Dev. Group*,  
No. 1:16cv107, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153462 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 8, 2016).....19

*Lee v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
837 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016) .....15

*Leigh v. Engle*,  
727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984) .....17

*Lopez-Aguilar v. Marion Cty. Sheriff’s Dept.*,  
924 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2019) .....4

*Martin v. Heinold Commodities*,  
163 Ill. 2d 33, 643 N.E.2d 734 (Ill. 1994) .....9

*Matthews v. Chi. Transit Auth.*,  
9 N.E.3d 1163, 381 Ill. Dec. 44 (Ill. App. 2014) .....9

*McCarter v. Retirement Plan for the Dist. Managers of the Am. Family Ins. Group*,  
540 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2008) .....16

*Nocula v. UGS Corp.*,  
520 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2008) .....18

*Odle v. Flores*,  
899 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 2-3

*Old Blast, Inc. v. Operating Eng’rs Local 324 Pension Fund*,  
663 F. App’x 454 (6th Cir. 2016).....14

*Parshall v. Stonegate Mortgage Corp.*,  
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129977 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 11, 2017).....13

*Pearson v. Target Corp.*,  
 893 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2018) .....4

*Rigco, Inc. v. Rauscher Pierce Refsnes, Inc.*,  
 110 F.R.D. 180 (N.D. Tex. 1986) .....19

*Robert F. Booth Trust v. Crowley*,  
 687 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 2012) .....1, 2, 7, 20

*Scanlan v. Eisenberg*,  
 669 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2012) .....1, 2, 7, 11-12, 15-17

*Sec’y U.S Dep’t of Labor v. Koresko*,  
 726 F. App’x 127 (3d Cir. 2018) .....15

*Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.*,  
 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 14-15

*Sommers v. Bank of Am.*,  
 835 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2016) .....4

*Southmark Corp. v. Cagan*,  
 950 F.2d 416 (7th Cir. 1991) .....22

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 8-11, 14, 17

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment*,  
 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....17

*Twohy v. First Nat’l Bank of Chicago*,  
 758 F.2d 1185 (7th Cir. 1985) ..... 13-14

*United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald*,  
 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....3

*In re Walgreen Co. Stockholder Litig.*,  
 832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016) .....9, 12, 18, 25

*Worlds v. Dep't of Health & Rehab. Servs.*,  
929 F.2d 591 (11th Cir. 1991) .....22

*Young v. Higbee Co.*,  
324 U.S. 204 (1945).....1, 8, 14, 19, 20, 25

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 11 .....21

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 24 .....17

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 24(a) .....2, 19, 24

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 24(a)(2).....20

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 24(b) .....24

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 25(a) .....5

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 41 .....1, 3, 4, 6

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 41(a) .....3

U.S. Const., Art. III.....1, 4, 8
